



\$~22 to 24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7496/2019, CM APPL. 31184/2019, CM APPL. 43033/2019,
CM APPL. 22513/2020, CM APPL. 18618/2022 & CM APPL.
37770/2022

MR. RAVINDRA KUMAR N. PATELPetitioner

Through: (appearance not given)

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Mansi Gupta, Advocate for MCD
(M:9999015454)

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisha
Pradhan, Ms. Priya Khurana,
Advocates

Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Mr. Dhruv
Sharma, Advocates for DJB

Mr. Harish Malhotra, SR. Adv. with
Mr. Harshbir Singh Kohli, Mr. Vinay
Jaiswal, Advocates for R-2 and 3
(M:9810658944)

Mr. Manish Srivastava, Mr. Moksh
Arora, Mr. Santosh Ramdurg,
Advocates for TPDDL
(M:7982486879)

23

+ W.P.(C) 9037/2020 & CM APPL. 29099/2020

B SQN 61 CAVALRYPetitioner

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Ms. Ashima
Chopra, Mr. Aman Sahani, Mr.
Saptarshi Sarmah, Advocates
(M:7697500799)

versus



NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Gupta, SC for MCD, Mr. Sachin Singh Shahi, Mrs. Shashi Gupta, Ms. Jasleen Kaur Sarn, Advocates
Mr. Harish Malhotra, SR. Adv. with Mr. Harshbir Singh Kohli, Mr. Vinay Jaiswal, Advocates for R-3 and 4

24

+ W.P.(C) 3253/2021 & CM APPL. 9932/2021, CM APPL. 35246/2022, CM APPL. 9932/2021

DALJIT KAUR BAINS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harish Malhotra, SR. Adv. with Mr. Harshbir Singh Kohli, Mr. Vinay Jaiswal, Advocates

versus

B SQN 61 CAVALRY & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Ms. Ashima Chopra, Mr. Aman Sahani, Mr. Saptarshi Sarmah, Advocates
Mr. Roshan Lal Goel, Ms. Anju Gupta, Ms. Bhuvan Goel, Advocates for MCD (M:9654169406)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

19.11.2025

1. Learned counsel for the Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD") submits that written submissions on their behalf are already on record.
2. Likewise, written submissions on behalf of the petitioner in W.P.(C) 3253/2021, are on record.
3. Learned counsel for the Union of India in W.P.(C) 7496/2019 submits



that she may be granted further time to file written submissions.

4. Accordingly, let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
5. Learned counsel for the petitioner in *W.P.(C) 9037/2020* submits that written submissions on their behalf have been filed yesterday, i.e., 18th November, 2025.
6. Let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
7. Re-notify on 25th November, 2025, in Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/au